HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Judiciary to Original House Bill No. 520 by Representative Stefanski

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 2, line 6, after "<u>exceed</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>seven hundred</u>
 <u>and fifty dollars</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO.2
- 5 On page 2, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 6 "possessing a valid restaurant permit issued pursuant to R.S. 26:73 or a grocery store
 7 or package store possessing a valid permit authorizing them to sell alcoholic
 8 beverages in factory"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 10 On page 2, line 21, after "fee of" and before "dollars" delete "one hundred" and insert "fifty"

11 AMENDMENT NO.4

- 12 On page 2, line 25, after "from a" and before "wholesale" insert "Louisiana"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO.5
- 14 On page 2, delete lines 28 and 29 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 15 "delivered in a manufacturer sealed container. The"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO.6
- 17 On page 3, delete lines 7 through 9 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 18 "(5) A retail dealer providing alcoholic beverage delivery services shall not
 19 deliver alcoholic beverages to any location on the campus of any primary or
 20 secondary education institution or any location on the campus of any college,
 21 university, or technical college or institute or an independent college or university
 22 located in this state.
- 23 (6) No alcoholic beverages shall be delivered to any public playground or
 24 building that is used predominantly as a church, synagogue, or public library."
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO.7</u>
- 26 On page 3, at the beginning of line 10, change "(6)" to "(7)"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO.8
- On page 3, at the beginning of line14, change "(7)" to "(8)"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO.9
- 30 On page 3, at the beginning of line 18, change "(8)" to "(9)"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO.10

Page 1 of 4

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 On page 3, at the beginning of line 20, change "(9)" to "(10)"
- 2 AMENDMENT NO.11
- 3 On page 3, at the beginning of line 25, change "(10)" to "(11)"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO.12
- 5 On page 4, delete lines 23 and 24 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 6 "possessing a valid restaurant permit issued pursuant to R.S. 26:73 or a grocery store
 7 or package store possessing a valid permit authorizing them to sell alcoholic
 8 beverages in factory sealed"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 10 On page 7, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 11 "F. (1) A retailer's responsibilities regarding the delivery of alcoholic 12 beverages to consumers, pursuant to the provisions of this Chapter, are considered 13 satisfied at the time the retailer transfers possession of an alcoholic beverage to the 14 permitted third-party delivery agent or a delivery driver employed by, contracted with, or acting on behalf of the holder of a Class D-Transporter permit. 15 (2) An action by a third-party company or a delivery driver is not attributable 16 to the retailer with regard to any of the following: 17 (a) Providing, selling, or serving alcohol to a minor or to an intoxicated 18 19 individual. 20 (b) The delivery of alcohol in a restricted area, unless the retailer has 21 contractually agreed to retain responsibility for ensuring that deliveries are not directed to restricted areas. 22 (c) Any other provisions regarding the delivery of alcoholic beverages in this 23 <u>Titl</u>e." 24
- 25 AMENDMENT NO.14
- On page 8, line 14, after "<u>exceed</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>seven hundred</u>
 and fifty"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO.15
- 29 On page 9, delete lines 3 and 4 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "possessing a valid restaurant permit issued pursuant to R.S. 26:272 or a grocery
 store or package store possessing a valid permit authorizing them to sell alcoholic
 beverages in factory"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO.16
- 34 On page 9, line 13, after "<u>of</u>" and before "<u>dollars</u>" change "<u>one hundred</u>" to "<u>fifty</u>"
- 35 AMENDMENT NO.17
- 36 On page 9, line 17, after "<u>from a</u>" and before "<u>wholesale</u>" insert "<u>Louisiana</u>"
- 37 AMENDMENT NO.18
- 38 On page 9, delete lines 20 and 21 in their entirety and insert the following:

1 "delivered in a manufacturer sealed container. The"

- 2 AMENDMENT NO.19
- 3 On page 10, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety and insert the following:

4 "(5) A retail dealer providing alcoholic beverage delivery services shall not
5 deliver alcoholic beverages to any location on the campus of any primary or
6 secondary education institution or any location on the campus of any college,
7 university, or technical college or institute or an independent college or university
8 located in this state.

- 9 (6) No alcoholic beverages shall be delivered to any public playground or 10 building that is used predominantly as a church, synagogue, or public library."
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO.20</u>
- 12 On page 10, at the beginning of line 4, change "(6)" to "(7)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO.21
- 14 On page 10, at the beginning of line 8, change "(7)" to "(8)"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO.22
- 16 On page 10, at the beginning of line 12, change "(8)" to "(9)"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO.23
- 18 On page 10, at the beginning of line 14, change "(9)" to "(10)"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO.24
- 20 On page 10, at the beginning of line 19, change "(10)" to "(11)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO.25
- 22 On page 11, delete lines 17 and 18 in their entirety and insert the following:
- "possessing a valid restaurant permit issued pursuant to R.S. 26:272 or a grocery
 store or package store possessing a valid permit authorizing them to sell alcoholic
 beverages in factory"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO.26
- 27 On page 14, delete lines 18 and 19 in their entirety and insert the following:

28	"F. (1) A retailer's responsibilities regarding the delivery of alcoholic
29	beverages to consumers, pursuant to the provisions of this Chapter, are considered
30	satisfied at the time the retailer transfers possession of an alcoholic beverage to the
31	permitted third-party delivery agent or a delivery driver employed by, contracted
32	with, or acting on behalf of the holder of a Class D-Transporter permit.
33	(2) An action by a third-party company or a delivery driver is not attributable
34	to the retailer with regard to any of the following:
35	(a) Providing, selling, or serving alcohol to a minor or to an intoxicated
36	individual.
37	(b) The delivery of alcohol in a restricted area, unless the retailer has
38	contractually agreed to retain responsibility for ensuring that deliveries are not
39	directed to restricted areas.

(c) Any other provisions regarding the delivery of alcoholic beverages in this <u>Title.</u>"

Page 4 of 4